LIFESTYLE OF THE PATIENTSWITH MYOCARDIAL INFRACTION

Submitted By
M anishaBasnet
Exam Roll No:- 2180081(2072)
T.U.Reg.N0.9-2-218-355-2009

A Thesis
Submitted to the Health & Physical Education Department in the partial

Fulfillment for the Requirements of Master's Degree of Health Education

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF EDUCATION
JANATA MULTIPLE CAMPUS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH& PHYSICAL EDUCATION
ITAHARI, SUNSARI
2018



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

Thisthesisis entitled "Myocardial Infraction” submitted by Manisha Basnet in
partial fulfillment of requirement for the Master's Degreein Health Education under my

supervision. Therefore, It is recommended for viva voice.

Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Y adav
Lecture (HOD)
Head, Department of
Health Education
Janata Multiple Campus
[tahari, Sunsari
Tribhuwan University



APPROVAL SHEET

Thisthesisis entitled "Myocardial Infraction” submitted by Manisha Basnet in
partial fulfillment of requirement for the Master's Degree in Health Education has been
approved.

Thesis Evaluation Committee
1 Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Y adav, Lecturer (HOD)
Head, Department of Health Education

Janata Multiple Campus, Itahari, Sunsari Chairman

2. Mr. Manoj K Chaudhary Asst. Lecturer
Department of Health Edu.
Janata Multiple Campus Itahari, Sunsari Externa



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this thesis has not been submitted for candidature for any
other degree.

M anisha Basnet

MED 2™ Year



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The thesis entitled "Life Style of the Patients with Myocardia Infraction” has
been undertaken in requirement for the Master's Degree of health Education.

First of al | would like to be grateful towards my thesis supervisor Mr. Manoj
Kumar Chaudhary, Lecturer Health Education Department for his able guidance,
Suggestions, encouragement, support, co-operation and supervision throughout this
study.

| would like to express my special thanks to Nobel Hospital for giving me
authority to study there and my friend Miss Roshani Tamang who was working as a
nurse there and has hel ped me to collect the required data and information. Similarly, |
would like to express my sincere thanksto all the respondents who cooperates and give
their valuable time by providing the required data and information.

| would liketo express my specia thanksto Mr. Biplab Dahal for helping me on
typing this thesis and | would like to extend my warm and heartily gratitude to my
beloved husband Mr. Ganesh Karki for his consistent support and care for me to

accomplish this research work.
Manisha Basnet

MED 2™ Year
IMC Itahari

Vi



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled on "Life Style of the Patients With Myocardial
Infraction" conducted on the cardiac ward of Nobel Hospital of Biratnagar Morang,
was conducted to assess the lifestyle of the patients with CHD, to find out the
association between life style and selected variables and to assess the knowledge and
perception about causes, risk factors and preventive measures of CHD. This study was
based on descriptive research design using quantitative data. The respondents for
survey were selected by the help of purposive sampling method. Required data and
information were collected through structured questionnaire and semi structured
interview.

According to the study 45.45% of the respondents were of 51-60 years 30.9% of
the respondents were illiterate 5.45% of respondents were involved in labour, 58.18%
were male, 47.27% of the respondents haven't done physical exercise, 56.36% had
family history of diabetes, 52.73% of the respondents had diabetes to them, 60% of
respondents had family history of high blood pressure more than half 67.27% had high
blood pressure to them and 52.73% had high cholesterol to them.

Among all the respondents 49.09% of them had habit of drinking alcohoal,
69.09% of the were familiar about heart attack, 67.27% had family history of CVDS,
more than half 58.18% had knowledge about the causes of heart attack, 61.82% were
unknown about the preventive measures of CVDS, not even a single respondents had
health insurance or discount coupons, and name of the respondents had kept medicine
with them for emergency.

In conclusion, it can be said that due to poor economic condition many people
cannot have accessto the treatment of CVDS. The abovefact showsthat poor economic
condition, age, body weight, high blood sugar, high blood pressure, high cholesterol are
directly related to the health of people.

This study also shows that although respondents were familiar about heart
attack and it's causes, they were unknown about its symptoms and preventive measures.
Therefore, it can be said that by providing them health awareness education through
different programme in both local and national level, the alarming condition of CVDS
may get reduced.

Vii



Topic

Table of Content

DECLARATION
RECOMMENDATION LETTER
APPROVAL SHEET

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER - 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6

Background of the Study
Significance of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Delimitation of the Study
Operational Definitions Key Terms

Page No.

Vi

Vii

Xi

Xii

o o A W N BB

CHAPTER-2: REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITTERATURE
AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

21
22
2.3
24

Review of Theoretical Literature
Review of empirical literature
Implication of the Review for the study

Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER - 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6

Research Design and Method of Study

Source of Data (Population sample and sampling strategy)
Study ArealField

Data Collection Tools and Techniques

Data Collection Procedure

Data Analysis and Interpretation Procedure

viii

10

12

12
12
13
13



CHAPTER - 4: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION OF RESULT
4.1.0 Demographic Status

4.1.1 Educationa Status 14
4.1.2 Age of Respondents 15
4.1.3 Occupation Status of Respondents 15
4.1.4 Distribution of Religion 16
4.1.5 Sex of Respondents 17
4.2.0 Myocardid Infraction
4.2.1 Respondents Belonging to Group 18
4.2.2 Respondson physical exercise 18
4.2.3 Respondson Current Body Weight 19
4.2.4 Respondstowards Family History of Diabetes. 19
4.2.5 Diabetesin Blood Relation of Respondents 20
4.2.6 Diabetesin Respondents 21
4.2.7 Diabetes Level in Respondents 21
4.2.8 Family History of High Blood Pressure 22
4.2.9 High Blood Pressure in Blood Relatives 23
4.2.10 Hypertension in Respondents 23
4.2.11 Level of Hyper tension in Respondents 24
4.2.12 High Cholesterol Respondents 25
4.2.13 Levd of Cholesterol in Respondents 26
4.2.14 Triglycerides Level in Respondents. 27
4.2.15 Habit of Tobacco consumption in respondents 27
4.2.16 Responds on Drinking Alcohol 28
4.2.17 Habit of Alcohol 29
4.2.18 Respondents choice on Drinking Alcohol 29
4.2.19 Famaliar About Heart Attack 30
4.2.20 Family History of CVDS in Blood Relatives. 31
4.2.21 Family Hisotry of CVDS to Particular Blood Relation 32
4.2.22 Knowledge About the Cause of Heart Attack 32
4.2.23 Perception of Responds on the Causes of Heart Attack 33
4.2.24 Respondents knowledge on symptoms of Heart Attack 34

4.2.25 Symptoms of Heart According to Respondents 35



4.2.26 Preventive Measures of Heart Attack

4.2.27 Preventive measures of Heart Attack According to Respondents

4.2.28 Availibility of Cardiac Center or Hospital in Locality

4.2.29 Being Update About own Health Status

4.2.30 Respondents Visiting Doctors

4.2.31 Responds on Keeping Medicines for Emergency Situation

4.2.32 Types of Medicine to be Kept for Emergency

4.2.33 Duration of Being in Hospital

4.2.34 Feel After Treatment

4.2.35 Aware of the Risk if Medicine not Taken

4.2.36 Action After Forgotten to Take

4.2.37 Respondents Taking Vitamins, Herbal Supplement or
Specific Food

4.2.38 Respondents using Herbal Supplement Food

4.2.39 Knowledge of Respondents to seek emotional support from
Counselor or Psychotherapist:

4.2.40 Responds on visiting a counselor After Knowing its Importance

4.2.41 Health Insurances or Discount coupons

4.2.42 Way to Improve Health

4.2.43 Feeling of Respondents in Hospital

4.2.44 Plan of Respondents

4.2.45 Action to Help Self for Soon Recover

CHAPTER -5 : SUMMARY, FINDING, CONCLUSION &
RECOMMENDATION

51  Summary

5.1.1 Mgjor findings of the study
5.1.2 Genera Findings

52  Conclusion

53  Recommendations

5.3.1 Genera Recommendation

5.3.2 Recommendation for further Research

35
36
37
38
39
40
40
4
42
42
43

45
45

46
47
47
48
49
50

51
51
52
55
56
56
57



TableNo. 1
TableNo. 2
TableNo. 3
Table No. 4
Tableno. 5
Table No. 6
Tableno. 7
TableNo. 8
TableNo. 9
Table No. 10
Tableno. 11
Table No. 12
Table No. 13
Tableno. 14
Tableno. 15
Tableno. 16
Tableno. 17
Tableno. 18
Tableno. 19
Tableno. 20
Tableno.21
Table no.22
Table no.23
Tableno.24
Tableno. 25
Tableno. 26
Table no. 27
Tableno. 28
Tableno. 29

List of Tables

Education Status of the respondents

Age of Respondents

Sex of Responds

Group of Vegetarian and Non-V egetarian

Responds Current Body Weight

Responds toward family history ofdiabetes

Diabetes in Blood Relation of Respondents

High Blood Pressure in Blood Relatives

Level of Hypertension in Respondents

Habit of Taking Alcohol

Respondents Choice on Drikning Alcohol

Perception of Responds on the Causes of Heart Attack
Preventive Measures of Heart Attack According to Respondents
Availability of Cardiac Center or Hospital
Respondents Visiting Doctors

Types of Medicine to be kept for Emergency

Duration of Being in Hospital

Feel After Treatment

Action after forgotten to Take Medicine

Respondents Using Herba Supplement Food
Responds on Visiting a Counselor After knowing It's Importance
Way to Improve Health

Plan of Respondents

Action to Help Self for Soon Recover

Health Insurance or Discount Coupons

Way to Improve Health

Feeling of Respondents in Hospital

Plan of Respondents

Action to Help Self for Soon Recover

Xi

14
15
17
18
19
20
20
23
25
29
30
33
37
38
39
40
41
41
42
43

45
46
46
47
48
49
49
50



Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.

© 00 N o 0o &~ W N P

e < e
w N P O

14

Figure no. 15

Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.
Figure No.

16
17
18
19
20

List of Figures

Occupational Status of Respondents

Distribution of Religion

Responds and Physcial Exercise

Diabetes in Respondents

Diabetes Level in Respondents

Family History of High Blood Pressure
Hypertension in Respondents

High Cholesterol In Respondents

Level of Cholesterol in Respondents

Triglycerides Level in Respondents

Habit of Tobacco Consumption in Respondents
Responds on Drinking Alcohol

Famaliar About Heart Attack

Family History of CVDSin Blood Relatives

History of CVDS to Particular Blood Relation
Knowledge About the Causes of Heart Attack
Respondents Knowledge on Symptoms of Heart Attack
Symptoms of Heart Attck According to Respondents
Preventive Measure of Heart Attack

Being Updated About own Health Status

Xii

16
17
18
21
22
22
24
25
26
27
28
28
30
31
32
33

35
36
38



AHD

CAD

CDH

CHF

CvD

IEC

IHD

INGOs

MDGs

NCDS

NGOs

SGNHC

USA

WHO

Abbreviations

American Heart Association

Coronary Artery Disease

Coronary Heart Disease

Congestive Heart Failure

Cardiovascular Disease

Information Education and Communication
Ischemic Heart Disease

International Non-governmental Organization
Millennium Development Goals
Non-communicable Disease
Non-Governmental Organization

Shahid Gangalal National Heart Center
United States of America

World Health Organization

Xiii



