LIFE STYLE OF THE PATIENTS WITH MYOCARDIAL INFRACTION

Submitted By

ManishaBasnet

Exam Roll No:- 2180081(2072)

T.U.Reg.No.9-2-218-355-2009

A Thesis

Submitted to the Health & Physical Education Department in the partial Fulfillment for the Requirements of Master's Degree of Health Education

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF EDUCATION JANATA MULTIPLE CAMPUS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH& PHYSICAL EDUCATION ITAHARI, SUNSARI

2018

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis is entitled "Myocardial Infraction" submitted by Manisha Basnet in partial fulfillment of requirement for the Master's Degree in Health Education under my supervision. Therefore, It is recommended for viva voice.

Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Yadav
Lecture (HOD)
Head, Department of
Health Education
Janata Multiple Campus
Itahari, Sunsari
Tribhuwan University

APPROVAL SHEET

This thesis is entitled "Myocardial Infraction" submitted by Manisha Basnet in partial fulfillment of requirement for the Master's Degree in Health Education has been approved.

Thesis Evaluation Committee

Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Yadav, Lecturer (HOD)
 Head, Department of Health Education
 Janata Multiple Campus, Itahari, Sunsari
 Chairman

Mr. Manoj K Chaudhary Asst. Lecturer
 Department of Health Edu.
 Janata Multiple Campus Itahari, Sunsari
 External

3.

DECLARATION

	I hereby	declare that	t this	thesis	has	not been	submitted	for	candidature	for a	any
other	degree.										

Manisha Basnet

MED 2nd Year

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The thesis entitled "Life Style of the Patients with Myocardial Infraction" has been undertaken in requirement for the Master's Degree of health Education.

First of all I would like to be grateful towards my thesis supervisor Mr. Manoj Kumar Chaudhary, Lecturer Health Education Department for his able guidance, Suggestions, encouragement, support, co-operation and supervision throughout this study.

I would like to express my special thanks to Nobel Hospital for giving me authority to study there and my friend Miss Roshani Tamang who was working as a nurse there and has helped me to collect the required data and information. Similarly, I would like to express my sincere thanks to all the respondents who cooperates and give their valuable time by providing the required data and information.

I would like to express my special thanks to Mr. Biplab Dahal for helping me on typing this thesis and I would like to extend my warm and heartily gratitude to my beloved husband Mr. Ganesh Karki for his consistent support and care for me to accomplish this research work.

Manisha Basnet MED 2nd Year JMC Itahari

ABSTRACT

The present study entitled on "Life Style of the Patients With Myocardial Infraction" conducted on the cardiac ward of Nobel Hospital of Biratnagar Morang, was conducted to assess the lifestyle of the patients with CHD, to find out the association between life style and selected variables and to assess the knowledge and perception about causes, risk factors and preventive measures of CHD. This study was based on descriptive research design using quantitative data. The respondents for survey were selected by the help of purposive sampling method. Required data and information were collected through structured questionnaire and semi structured interview.

According to the study 45.45% of the respondents were of 51-60 years 30.9% of the respondents were illiterate 5.45% of respondents were involved in labour, 58.18% were male, 47.27% of the respondents haven't done physical exercise, 56.36% had family history of diabetes, 52.73% of the respondents had diabetes to them, 60% of respondents had family history of high blood pressure more than half 67.27% had high blood pressure to them and 52.73% had high cholesterol to them.

Among all the respondents 49.09% of them had habit of drinking alcohol, 69.09% of the were familiar about heart attack, 67.27% had family history of CVDS, more than half 58.18% had knowledge about the causes of heart attack, 61.82% were unknown about the preventive measures of CVDS, not even a single respondents had health insurance or discount coupons, and name of the respondents had kept medicine with them for emergency.

In conclusion, it can be said that due to poor economic condition many people cannot have access to the treatment of CVDS. The above fact shows that poor economic condition, age, body weight, high blood sugar, high blood pressure, high cholesterol are directly related to the health of people.

This study also shows that although respondents were familiar about heart attack and it's causes, they were unknown about its symptoms and preventive measures. Therefore, it can be said that by providing them health awareness education through different programme in both local and national level, the alarming condition of CVDS may get reduced.

Table of Content

Top	ic	Page No	
DECLARAT	TION	ii	
RECOMMENDATION LETTER			
APPROVAL	SHEET	iv	
ABSTRACT	•	v	
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT	vi	
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	vii	
LIST OF TA	BLES	X	
LIST OF FIG	GURES	xi	
ABBREVIA	TIONS	xii	
CHAPTE	R - 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of the Study	1	
1.2	Significance of the Study	2	
1.3	Statement of the Problem	3	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4	
1.5	Delimitation of the Study	5	
1.6	Operational Definitions Key Terms	5	
CHAPTE	R - 2 : REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITTERA	TURE	
AND CON	NCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK		
2.1	Review of Theoretical Literature	6	
2.2	Review of empirical literature	8	
2.3	Implication of the Review for the study	9	
2.4	Conceptual Framework	10	
CHAPTEI	R - 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Research Design and Method of Study	12	
3.2	Source of Data (Population sample and sampling strategy)	12	
3.3	Study Area/Field	12	
3.4	Data Collection Tools and Techniques	12	
3.5	Data Collection Procedure	13	
3.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation Procedure	13	

CHAPTER - 4: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF RESULT

4.1.0	Demographic Status						
	4.1.1	Educational Status	14				
	4.1.2	Age of Respondents	15				
	4.1.3	Occupation Status of Respondents	15				
	4.1.4	Distribution of Religion	16				
	4.1.5	Sex of Respondents	17				
4.2.0	Myocardial Infraction						
	4.2.1	Respondents Belonging to Group	18				
	4.2.2	Responds on physical exercise	18				
	4.2.3	Responds on Current Body Weight	19				
	4.2.4	Responds towards Family History of Diabetes.	19				
	4.2.5	Diabetes in Blood Relation of Respondents	20				
	4.2.6	Diabetes in Respondents	21				
	4.2.7	Diabetes Level in Respondents	21				
	4.2.8	Family History of High Blood Pressure	22				
	4.2.9	High Blood Pressure in Blood Relatives	23				
	4.2.10	Hypertension in Respondents	23				
	4.2.11	Level of Hyper tension in Respondents	24				
	4.2.12 High Cholesterol Respondents						
	4.2.13	Level of Cholesterol in Respondents	26				
	4.2.14	Triglycerides Level in Respondents.	27				
	4.2.15	Habit of Tobacco consumption in respondents	27				
	4.2.16 Responds on Drinking Alcohol						
	4.2.17 Habit of Alcohol						
	4.2.18 Respondents choice on Drinking Alcohol						
	4.2.19	Famaliar About Heart Attack	30				
	4.2.20	Family History of CVDS in Blood Relatives.	31				
	4.2.21	Family Hisotry of CVDS to Particular Blood Relation	32				
	4.2.22	Knowledge About the Cause of Heart Attack	32				
	4.2.23	Perception of Responds on the Causes of Heart Attack	33				
	4.2.24	Respondents knowledge on symptoms of Heart Attack	34				
	4.2.25	Symptoms of Heart According to Respondents	35				

	4.2.26	Preventive Measures of Heart Attack	35		
	4.2.27	Preventive measures of Heart Attack According to Respondents	36		
	4.2.28	Availibility of Cardiac Center or Hospital in Locality	37		
	4.2.29	Being Update About own Health Status	38		
	4.2.30	Respondents Visiting Doctors	39		
	4.2.31	Responds on Keeping Medicines for Emergency Situation	40		
	4.2.32	Types of Medicine to be Kept for Emergency	40		
	4.2.33	Duration of Being in Hospital	41		
	4.2.34	Feel After Treatment	42		
	4.2.35	Aware of the Risk if Medicine not Taken	42		
	4.2.36	Action After Forgotten to Take	43		
	4.2.37	Respondents Taking Vitamins, Herbal Supplement or	44		
		Specific Food			
	4.2.38	Respondents using Herbal Supplement Food	45		
	4.2.39	Knowledge of Respondents to seek emotional support from	45		
		Counselor or Psychotherapist:			
	4.2.40	Responds on visiting a counselor After Knowing its Importance	46		
	4.2.41	Health Insurances or Discount coupons	47		
	4.2.42	Way to Improve Health	47		
	4.2.43 Feeling of Respondents in Hospital				
	4.2.44 Plan of Respondents				
	4.2.45	Action to Help Self for Soon Recover	50		
СНА	PTER	2-5 : SUMMARY, FINDING, CONCLUSION &			
REC	OMM	ENDATION			
	5.1	Summary	51		
	5.1.1	Major findings of the study	51		
	5.1.2	General Findings	52		
	5.2	Conclusion	55		
	5.3	Recommendations	56		
	5.3.1	General Recommendation	56		
	5.3.2	Recommendation for further Research	57		

List of Tables

Table No. 1	Education Status of the respondents	14
Table No. 2	Age of Respondents	15
Table No. 3	Sex of Responds	17
Table No. 4	Group of Vegetarian and Non-Vegetarian	18
Table no. 5	Responds Current Body Weight	19
Table No. 6	Responds toward family history ofdiabetes	20
Table no. 7	Diabetes in Blood Relation of Respondents	20
Table No. 8	High Blood Pressure in Blood Relatives	23
Table No. 9	Level of Hypertension in Respondents	25
Table No. 10	Habit of Taking Alcohol	29
Table no. 11	Respondents Choice on Drikning Alcohol	30
Table No. 12	Perception of Responds on the Causes of Heart Attack	33
Table No. 13	Preventive Measures of Heart Attack According to Respondents	37
Table no. 14	Availability of Cardiac Center or Hospital	38
Table no. 15	Respondents Visiting Doctors	39
Table no. 16	Types of Medicine to be kept for Emergency	40
Table no. 17	Duration of Being in Hospital	41
Table no. 18	Feel After Treatment	41
Table no. 19	Action after forgotten to Take Medicine	42
Table no. 20	Respondents Using Herbal Supplement Food	43
Table no.21	Responds on Visiting a Counselor After knowing It's Importance	43
Table no.22	Way to Improve Health	45
Table no.23	Plan of Respondents	46
Table no.24	Action to Help Self for Soon Recover	46
Table no. 25	Health Insurance or Discount Coupons	47
Table no. 26	Way to Improve Health	48
Table no. 27	Feeling of Respondents in Hospital	49
Table no. 28	Plan of Respondents	49
Table no. 29	Action to Help Self for Soon Recover	50

List of Figures

Figure No. 1	Occupational Status of Respondents	16
Figure No. 2	Distribution of Religion	17
Figure No. 3	Responds and Physcial Exercise	18
Figure No. 4	Diabetes in Respondents	21
Figure No. 5	Diabetes Level in Respondents	22
Figure No. 6	Family History of High Blood Pressure	22
Figure No. 7	Hypertension in Respondents	24
Figure No. 8	High Cholesterol In Respondents	25
Figure No. 9	Level of Cholesterol in Respondents	26
Figure No. 10	Triglycerides Level in Respondents	27
Figure No. 11	Habit of Tobacco Consumption in Respondents	28
Figure No. 12	Responds on Drinking Alcohol	28
Figure No. 13	Famaliar About Heart Attack	30
Figure No. 14	Family History of CVDS in Blood Relatives	31
Figure no. 15	History of CVDS to Particular Blood Relation	32
Figure No. 16	Knowledge About the Causes of Heart Attack	33
Figure No. 17	Respondents Knowledge on Symptoms of Heart Attack	34
Figure No. 18	Symptoms of Heart Attck According to Respondents	35
Figure No. 19	Preventive Measure of Heart Attack	36
Figure No. 20	Being Updated About own Health Status	38

Abbreviations

AHD : American Heart Association

CAD : Coronary Artery Disease

CDH : Coronary Heart Disease

CHF : Congestive Heart Failure

CVD : Cardiovascular Disease

IEC : Information Education and Communication

IHD : Ischemic Heart Disease

INGOs : International Non-governmental Organization

MDGs : Millennium Development Goals

NCDS : Non-communicable Disease

NGOs : Non-Governmental Organization

SGNHC : Shahid Gangalal National Heart Center

USA : United States of America

WHO : World Health Organization